
Kansas City

Transportation, Infrastructure and Operations Committee

414 E. 12th Street
Kansas City, MO 64106

Agenda

Quinton Lucas, Chair
Teresa Loar, Vice Chair
Eric Bunch, Vice Chair

Katheryn Shields    
Melissa Robinson

Kevin O'Neill

26th Floor, Council Chamber9:00 AMWednesday, January 5, 2022

PUBLIC OBSERVANCE OF MEETINGS
Members of the City Council may attend this meeting via videoconference.

Any closed session may be held via teleconference.

The public can observe this meeting at the links provided below.

Applicants and citizens wishing to participate have the option of attending each meeting or
they may do so through the videoconference platform ZOOM, using this link:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84530222968

WATER SERVICES

Authorizing an $865,570.00 construction Change Order No. 1 with 
SHEDIGS IT, L.L.C., for the Emergency Contract for Cleaning the 
120-Inch Shoal Creek Sanitary Sewer Interceptor project for a total 
contract amount of $1,465,570.00; and recognizing this ordinance as 
having an accelerated effective date.

211106

211106 Fact Sheet

211106 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Authorizing a $2,318,126.00 Amendment No. 2 to a Design Professional 
Services contract with Black & Veatch Corporation, for the Wastewater 
SCADA; and authorizing a total contract amount of $4,687,987.00.

211107

211107 Fact Sheet

211107 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Page 1 of 5 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3410
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3662710f-4bcb-4efd-b9de-8676fc2a672c.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=91dea2dd-4c7c-4076-bfb7-d15796fb16df.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3411
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=367549a2-15bd-4550-ae1e-5db902413323.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=aa89db02-7aaf-4de4-b4e8-d3cf689c924d.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda January 5, 2022

Fowler
Authorizing the City Manager to execute a Development Agreement, 
Water and Wastewater Services Agreement, Water Main Extension 
Agreement, and Secured Deferral Agreement with Velvet Tech Services, 
LLC for the development of Zone 3 of the Golden Plains Technology 
Park.

211119

211119 Fact Sheet

211119 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

PUBLIC WORKS

Authorizing condemnation and taking of private property interests for 
public use for the construction, location and maintenance of the N. Green 
Hills Road Improvements - N.W. 78th Street to N.W. Barry Road, Project 
No. 89008087, in Kansas City, Platte County, Missouri; providing for the 
payment of just compensation therefore; authorizing  continued 
negotiations and purchase by the Director of the Department of Public 
Works; authorizing the filing of the petition for condemnation  by the City 
Attorney on behalf of the City; and directing the City Clerk to record this 
ordinance in the office of the Recorder of Deeds for Platte County, 
Missouri.

211113

211113 Fact Sheet

211113 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

AVIATION

Authorizing an $837,230.00 Amendment No. 4 with Crawford, Murphy & 
Tilly for the Landside Pavement Design project at KCI Airport; and 
authorizing a maximum expenditure of $920,953.00 for the amendment 
for a total contract amount of $1,973,766.33.

211115

ORDINANCE

211115 Fiscal Note

211115 Fact Sheet

Attachments:

Page 2 of 5 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3437
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f32d55b8-8411-4612-9f5d-18b69691dd69.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=159295f2-ef06-401a-9143-ec87eb7339e8.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3372
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=819d85c0-c652-4fbc-8596-ed86997c0867.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=474e6bfb-9cfc-4849-a908-89f7028eaa5b.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3398
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7b77a994-a5a7-4f0c-9f2f-97c136eddecb.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ac9e0638-5770-43e8-b22f-86ad6b95a07e.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda January 5, 2022

Authorizing the Director of Aviation to execute the Fourth Amendment to 
the Tenant Reimbursement Agreement with Southwest Airlines and 
increasing the contract amount by $2,125,000.00 for a total contract 
amount of $7,361,500.00; and authorizing the Director of Aviation to 
expend an amount not to exceed $2,125,000.00 for the amendment from 
previously appropriated funds.

211116

211116 Fiscal Note

211116 Fact Sheet

Attachments:

Authorizing a $1,422,500.00 contract with MegaKC Corporation for the 
Post Gate 6 Upgrade at KCI Airport; authorizing a maximum expenditure 
of $1,564,750.00.

211117

ORDINANCE

211117 FactSheet

211117 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Loar
RESOLUTION - Stating the City Council’s support for improvements to 
the Interstate 29 and Cookingham interchange; and directing the City 
Manager to work with the Missouri Department of Transportation 
(MoDOT) to prepare applications for the MoDOT Partnership 
Development Cost Share Program.

211118

211118 Fact Sheet

Res211118 FiscalNote

Attachments:

HELD IN COMMITTEE

Shields
Adopting the Asset Management Master Plan (“Plan”) as the policy of the 
City of Kansas City, Missouri to guide the City in the planning, budgeting, 
development and management of roadway assets and transportation 
infrastructure.

210940

210940 No Fact SheetAttachments:

Page 3 of 5 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3403
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5e3c6c02-ea5b-4d52-9b92-35cd491cec5f.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=83540fdc-ee3c-4be0-b915-85736dd183cd.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3405
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b3fa8f0f-c36d-449c-bcbf-72a8e5a40767.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a067f3a5-4f24-45c3-8d51-960dc8a6993e.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3439
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2670e78a-486b-44d3-a44e-f603ae633c1d.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=54d64ddb-8c8e-485b-a103-3c753f8a830b.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3239
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4c2894cf-6cc4-45a6-8627-896c98ebf311.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda January 5, 2022

O'Neill and Lucas
Amending various sections of Chapter 18, “Building and Rehabilitation 
Code” for the purpose of establishing the contractor licensing category of 
journeyman electrician.

210994

210994 No Fact Sheet

210994 Com Ver

Attachments:

PUBLIC WORKS

Fowler, Bunch, O'Neill, Parks-Shaw, Robinson, Shields and Lucas
Authorizing the Director of Public Works to execute a construction 
contract with Gunter Construction in the amount of $1,297,415.00 for 
traffic calming measures at up to 50 locations throughout the City as part 
of the Vision Zero Initiative; and recognizing this ordinance as having an 
accelerated effective date.

211031

211031 Fact Sheet

211031 Fiscal Note

211031-Docket Memo

Attachments:

Bunch
Authorizing an agreement in the amount of $544,988.00 with Alta 
Planning + Design for design services in the comprehensive sidewalks 
construction prioritization plan; and recognizing this ordinance as having 
an accelerated effective date.

211032

211032 Fact Sheet

211032 Fiscal Note

211032-Docket Memo

Attachments:

Hall
Amending Section 64-43, Code of Ordinances, by repealing said section 
pertaining to the Complete Streets policy and enacting in lieu thereof a 
new section of like number and subject matter to add a requirement that 
district councilmembers be notified prior to the installation of bicycle lanes 
in that Council district.

211041

211041 No Fact Sheet

211041 Compared

Attachments:

Page 4 of 5 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3292
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a1b5da80-95d9-4a08-9784-3c8d5f62ee39.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9c5363dc-88bb-4c6d-872f-55fd42752c0d.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3316
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c083ece7-c4f0-4d8b-8b82-1b27dc570fc6.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a19502fd-6600-44ff-9103-99b6c696435e.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=98524314-f8aa-45ad-b64f-6f5562461ecd.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3317
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=54dfcf06-4dc3-416b-b502-def5e45ca947.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c1295c72-8567-4774-9a29-15a7b8f38cd3.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=05f0b54a-13b2-4f20-a63e-b4ba4f898327.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3338
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4c669cf9-649e-4bd6-89f9-3839e229192b.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=34b2b80c-e59c-4bee-adc6-b0604ae288fc.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda January 5, 2022

Hall
RESOLUTION - Directing the City Manager to develop a plan to provide 
education to the public regarding bicycle lanes and multimodal 
infrastructure and to identify funding to support citywide bicycle and 
motorist safety campaigns and outreach programs.

211046

211046 No Fact SheetAttachments:

SEMI-ANNUAL DOCKET

The listing of Semi-Annual Docket items are provided this week for informational purposes 
only. Please see City Clerk's Office for full listing.

ADDITIONAL BUSINESS

1. There may be a general discussion regarding current Transportation, Infrastructure and 
Operations Committee issues.

2. Closed Session
Any closed session may be held via teleconference.
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 1 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
legal matters, litigation, or privileged communications with attorneys;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 2 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss real 
estate;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsections 3 and 13 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to 
discuss personnel matters;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 9 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
employee labor negotiations;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 11 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
specifications for competitive bidding;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 12 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
sealed bids or proposals; or
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 17 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
confidential or privileged communications with auditors.

Adjournment

Page 5 of 5 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3340
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1be14120-c432-426d-8131-44b94e3690da.pdf

